CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-165

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO RIVER FRONT RECYCLING & AGGREGATE, LLC, LUMBERTON, NJ, FOR 2024 CITYWIDE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$487,704.42.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for 2024 Citywide Drainage Improvements, COV BID #2024-15 in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2024, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of April 23, 2024 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for 2024 Citywide Drainage Improvements, be awarded to River Front Recycling & Aggregate, LLC, Lumberton, NJ, in the amount of \$487,704.42, said bid being the lowest, responsive, responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for 2024 Citywide Drainage Improvements, COV BID #2024-15, be and the same is awarded to River Front Recycling & Aggregate, LLC, Lumberton, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$487,704.42, said bid being the lowest, responsive, responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:	
ATTEST:	President of Council
City Clerk	



April 23, 2024

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 3/28/24

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on March 28, 2024.

2024 CITYWIDE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and the Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, River Front Recycling & Aggregate, LLC, Lumberton, NJ, in the amount of \$487,704.42.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolutions will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr. Business Administrator

/wr





BID EVALUATION FORM



DEPARTMENT Admin/Engineering Date: 4/3/2024
The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:
1. Bid Title: 2024 Citywide Drainage
2. Amount to be Awarded: \$487,704.42
Encumber Total Award
Encumber by Supplemental Release
3. Engineer's Estimate: \$883,690.20
4. Amount Budget: \$_883,690.20
5. Account Number to be Charged:
6. Date Bids Received: March 28, 2024
7. Date to be Awarded: April 23, 2024
8. Recommended Vendor: Riverfront Recycling & Aggregate, LLC
9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? Yes No
10. Comments/Special Instructions:
11. Evaluation Performed by: Joshua Stenger
12. Approved By:
David J. Maillet, City Engineer
13. Attached: (Check-Off List)
Tabulation of Bids Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable) Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send copies to: Purchasing Department Business Administration

CITY OF VINELAND 2024 CITYWIDE DRAINAGE - VARIOUS LOCATIONS BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE MARCH 28, 2024

44/4	CONTRACT INFORMATION			ENGINEE	R'S ESTIMATE	RIVE	RFRONT RECYCLIN	8 AGGREGAT	TE, LLC		PERNA FINI	VIGAN, INC.	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR ESTIMATE)
1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$50,000,00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 10,123.28	\$ 10,123.28	20.25%	(\$39,876.72)	\$ 14,780.00	\$ 14,780.00	29.56%	(\$35,220.00
2.1.2	CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT)	LS	1	\$42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 9,240.75	\$ 9,240.75	22.00%	(\$32,759.25)	\$ 12,400.00	\$ 12,400.00	29.52%	(\$29,600.00
4.2.1	15" DIA, CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7" DEPTH	LF	832	\$175.00	\$ 145,600.00	\$ 99.36	\$ 82,667.52	56.78%	(\$62,932.48)	\$ 117.00	\$ 97,344.00	66.86%	(\$48,256.00
4.2.2	18" DIA, CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7" DEPTH	LF	433	\$200.00	\$ 86,600,00	\$ 112.61	\$ 48,760.13	56,31%	(\$37,839.87)	\$ 144,00	\$ 62,352.00	72.00%	(\$24,248.0
4.2.4	24" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7" DEPTH	LF	32	\$250,00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 360,00	\$ 11,520.00	144,00%	\$3,520.00	\$ 149.00	\$ 4,768.00	59,60%	(\$3,232,00
4.2.5	24° DIA, CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, ≥7' DEPTH	LF	464	\$450.00	\$ 208,800.00	\$ 169.58	\$ 78,685.12	37.68%	(\$130,114.88)	\$ 157.00	\$ 72,848.00	34.89%	(\$135,952.0
4.2.12	18" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, PERFORATED, <7" DEPTH, 3.5"X3.5" STONE TRENCH	LF	108	\$200.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 129.87	\$ 14,025.96	64.94%	(\$7,574.04)	\$ 179.00	\$ 19,332.00	89.50%	(\$2,268.00
4.2.14	24" DIA CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, PERFORATED, <7" DEPTH, 4"X4" STONE TRENCH	LF	465	\$250.00	\$ 116,250.00	\$ 147.89	\$ 68,768.85	59.16%	(\$47,481,15)	\$ 189.00	\$ 87,885.00	75.60%	(\$28,365.0
4.2.17	30" DIA, CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, PERFORATED, ≥7" DEPTH, 4,5"X4,5" STONE TRENCH	LF	208	\$500.00	\$ 104,000.00	\$ 279.33	\$ 58,100.64	55.87%	(\$45,899.36)	\$ 227.00	\$ 47,216.00	45.40%	(\$56,784.0
4.4.2	12" DIA. DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE	LF	333	\$150.00	\$ 49,950.00	\$ 140.43	\$ 46,763.19	93.62%	(\$3,186.81)	\$ 157.00	\$ 52,281.00	104.67%	\$2,331.00
4.7.1	MANHOLE, 4' I.D. (<10' DEPTH)	UNIT	2	\$3,400,00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,453.32	\$ 12,906.64	189.80%	\$6,106.64	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 9,900.00	145.59%	\$3,100.00
4.8.2	RECONSTRUCT MANHOLES	UNIT	7	\$1,275.00	\$ 8,925.00	\$ 792.83	\$ 5,549.81	62.18%	(\$3,375.19)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 8,400,00	94.12%	(\$525.00)
4.12.1	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS & GRATES, TYPE A	UNIT	1	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,145.62	\$ 1,145.62	76.37%	(\$354,38)	\$ 1,392.00	\$ 1,392.00	92.80%	(\$108.00
4.12.2	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS, GRATES & CURB PIECES, TYPE B	UNIT	4	\$1,500,00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,653.60	\$ 6,614.40	110,24%	\$614.40	\$ 1,675.00	\$ 6,700.00	111.67%	\$700.00
4.12.3	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS, GRATES & CURB PIECES, TYPE D	UNIT	6	\$1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,776.87	\$ 10,661.22	118.46%	\$1,661.22	\$ 1,512.00	\$ 9,072.00	100.80%	\$72.00
4.12.6	BICYCLE SAFE GRATES	UNIT	2	\$240,00	\$ 480.00	\$ 575.72	\$ 1,151.44	239.88%	\$671.44	\$ 588.00	\$ 1,176.00	245.00%	\$696.00
4,12.7	CAST IRON CURB PIECE, TYPE N	UNIT	35	\$330,00	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 342.59	s 11,990.65	103,82%	\$440,65	\$ 551.00	\$ 19,285.00	166.97%	\$7,735,00
7.1.7	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE DRIVEWAY ADJUSTMENT, 3" THICK	TON	25	\$200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 65.04	\$ 1,626.00	32.52%	(\$3,374.00)	\$ 1.00	\$ 25.00	0.50%	(\$4,975.00
8.2.1	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A	SY	560	\$2.50	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 7.31	\$ 4,093.60	292.40%	\$2,693.60	\$ 1.00	\$ 560.00	40.00%	(\$840.00
8,3,1	STRAW MULCHING	SY	560	\$0.42	\$ 235.20	\$ 5.91	\$ 3,309.60	1407.14%	\$3,074.40	\$ 0.10	\$ 56,00	23,81%	(\$179.20
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS		> <	\$	883,690.20	$>\!\!<$	\$ 487,704.42			$>\!\!<$	\$ 527,772.00	Serening State	

CITY OF VINELAND 2024 CITYWIDE DRAINAGE - VARIOUS LOCATIONS BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE MARCH 28, 2024

	CONTRACT INFORMATION			ENGINEE	R'S ESTIMATE		ARTHUR R.	HENRY, INC.			MATHIS CONST	RUCTION CO.		So sonth	SOUTH ST	ATE, INC.	THE RESIDENCE
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$50,000,00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 25,365.00	\$ 25,365.00	50.73%	(\$24,635.00)	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	20.00%	(\$40,000.00)	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	20.00%	(\$40,000.00)
2.1.2	CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT)	LS	1	\$42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	59,52%	(\$17,000,00)	\$ 28,000,00	\$ 28,000.00	66,67%	(\$14,000,00)	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	28.57%	(\$30,000.00)
4.2.1	15" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7' DEPTH	LF	832	\$175.00	\$ 145,600.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 70,720.00	48.57%	(\$74,880.00)	\$ 135.00	\$ 112,320.00	77.14%	(\$33,280.00)	\$ 125.00	\$ 104,000.00	71.43%	(\$41,600.00)
4.2.2	18" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7' DEPTH	LF	433	\$200,00	\$ 86,600.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 67,115,00	77.50%	(\$19,485.00)	\$ 145.00	\$ 62,785.00	72,50%	(\$23,815.00)	\$ 140.00	\$ 60,620.00	70,00%	(\$25,980.00)
4.2.4	24" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7" DEPTH	LF	32	\$250,00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 215,00	\$ 6,880,00	86.00%	(\$1,120.00)	\$ 350,00	\$ 11,200.00	140,00%	\$3,200.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 7,200.00	90,00%	(\$800.00)
4.2.5	24" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, ≥7" DEPTH	LF	464	\$450.00	\$ 208,800.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 83,520.00	40.00%	(\$125,280.00)	\$ 130.50	\$ 60,552.00	29.00%	(\$148,248.00)	\$ 160.00	\$ 74,240.00	35.56%	(\$134,560.00
4.2.12	18" DIA, CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, PERFORATED, <7" DEPTH, 3.5"X3.5" STONE TRENCH	LF	108	\$200.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 146.00	\$ 15,768.00	73.00%	(\$5,832.00)	\$ 180.00	\$ 19,440.00	90.00%	(\$2,160.00)	\$ 175.00	\$ 18,900.00	87.50%	(\$2,700.00)
4.2.14	24" DIA, CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, PERFORATED, <7" DEPTH, 4"X4" STONE TRENCH	LF	465	\$250.00	\$ 116,250.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 69,750.00	60.00%	(\$46,500.00)	\$ 185.00	\$ 86,025.00	74.00%	(\$30,225.00)	\$ 200.00	\$ 93,000.00	80.00%	(\$23,250.00)
4.2,17	30" DIA, CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, PERFORATED, ≥7" DEPTH, 4,5"X4,5" STONE TRENCH	LF	208	\$500.00	\$ 104,000.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 56,160.00	54.00%	(\$47,840.00)	\$ 217.30	\$ 45,198,40	43.46%	(\$58,801.60)	\$ 235.00	\$ 48,880,00	47.00%	(\$55,120.00)
4.4.2	12° DIA. DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE	LF	333	\$150.00	\$ 49,950.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 48,285.00	96.67%	(\$1,665.00)	\$ 200.00	\$ 66,600.00	133.33%	\$16,650.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 69,930.00	140.00%	\$19,980.00
4,7.1	MANHOLE, 4' I.D. (<10' DEPTH)	UNIT	2	\$3,400,00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 7,882,00	\$ 15,764.00	231.82%	\$8,964.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	117.65%	\$1,200.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	191,18%	\$6,200.00
4.8.2	RECONSTRUCT MANHOLES	UNIT	7	\$1,275.00	\$ 8,925.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 14,700.00	164.71%	\$5,775.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 9,100.00	101.96%	\$175.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	313.73%	\$19,075.00
4.12.1	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS & GRATES, TYPE A	UNIT	1	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,900,00	\$ 1,900.00	126,67%	\$400.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 1,160.00	77.33%	(\$340.00)	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500,00	166,67%	\$1,000,00
4.12.2	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS, GRATES & CURB PIECES, TYPE B	UNIT	4	\$1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 8,800,00	146,67%	\$2,800.00	\$ 1,600,00	\$ 6,400.00	106,67%	\$400,00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 9,200,00	153,33%	\$3,200.00
4.12.3	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS, GRATES & CURB PIECES, TYPE D	UNIT	6	\$1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 13,200.00	146,67%	\$4,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	100.00%		\$ 1,900.00	\$ 11,400.00	126.67%	\$2,400.00
4.12.6	BICYCLE SAFE GRATES	UNIT	2	\$240.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500,00	312.50%	\$1,020.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,100.00	229.17%	\$620.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	312,50%	\$1,020.00
4.12.7	CAST IRON CURB PIECE, TYPE N	UNIT	35	\$330,00	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 550,00	\$ 19,250,00	166,67%	\$7,700.00	\$ 550,00	\$ 19,250.00	166,67%	\$7,700.00	\$ 615.00	\$ 21,525.00	186,36%	\$9,975.00
7.1.7	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9,5M64 SURFACE COURSE DRIVEWAY ADJUSTMENT, 3° THICK	TON	25	\$200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 8,000.00	160.00%	\$3,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,000.00	100.00%		\$ 300.00	\$ 7,500.00	150.00%	\$2,500.00
8,2,1	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A	SY	560	\$2.50	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,240.00	160.00%	\$840.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 840.00	60.00%	(\$560.00)	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,120.00	80.00%	(\$280.00)
8.3.1	STRAW MULCHING	SY	560	\$0,42	\$ 235.20	\$ 1,00	\$ 560,00	238.10%	\$324.80	\$ 1.50	\$ 840.00	357.14%	\$604.80	\$ 1.00	\$ 560,00	238,10%	\$324.80
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS		\sim	3	883,690.20	><	\$ 554,477.00		AASSES	\sim	\$ 562,810.40			\sim	\$ 595,075.00	Helia Vice Bollin	

CITY OF VINELAND 2024 CITYWIDE DRAINAGE - VARIOUS LOCATIONS BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE MARCH 28, 2024

	CONTRACT INFORMATION			ENGINEE	R'S ESTIMATE	L	ANDBERG CONSTR	UCTION, LLC			THINK PAVERS HA	RDSCAPING, LL	c	FRI	ED M. SCHIAVONE	CONSTRUCTION	, INC.
ITEM NO,	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$50,000,00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	52.00%	(\$24,000.00)	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 6,300.00	12.60%	(\$43,700.00)	\$ 31,360.00	\$ 31,360.00	62.72%	(\$18,640.00)
2.1.2	CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT)	LS	1	\$42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	71.43%	(\$12,000.00)	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	76.19%	(\$10,000,00)	\$ 38,500.00	\$ 38,500,00	91.67%	(\$3,500.00)
4.2.1	15" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7 DEPTH	LF	832	\$175.00	\$ 145,600.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 104,000.00	71.43%	(\$41,600.00)	\$ 128.00	\$ 106,496.00	73.14%	(\$39,104.00)	\$ 179.00	\$ 148,928.00	102.29%	\$3,328.00
4.2.2	18" DIA, CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7" DEPTH	LF	433	\$200.00	\$ 86,600.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 60,620.00	70.00%	(\$25,980,00)	\$ 211.00	\$ 91,363.00	105.50%	\$4,763.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 78,806.00	91.00%	(\$7,794.00)
4.2.4	24" DIA, CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7 DEPTH	LF	32	\$250.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 250,00	\$ 8,000.00	100,00%		\$ 400.00	\$ 12,800.00	160.00%	\$4,800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,400.00	80.00%	(\$1,600.00)
4.2.5	24" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, ≥7" DEPTH	LF	464	\$450.00	\$ 208,800.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 85,840.00	41.11%	(\$122,960.00)	\$ 180.00	\$ 83,520.00	40.00%	(\$125,280.00)	\$ 220.00	\$ 102,080.00	48.89%	(\$106,720.00)
4.2.12	18" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE. PERFORATED, <7" DEPTH, 3.5'X3.5" STONE TRENCH	LF	108	\$200.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 20,520.00	95.00%	(\$1,080.00)	\$ 173.00	\$ 18,684,00	86.50%	(\$2,916.00)	\$ 208.00	\$ 22,464.00	104.00%	\$864.00
4.2.14	24" DIA, CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, PERFORATED, <7" DEPTH, 4"X4" STONE TRENCH	LF	465	\$250.00	\$ 116,250.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 99,975.00	86.00%	(\$16,275.00)	\$ 265.00	\$ 123,225.00	106.00%	\$6,975.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 125,550,00	108.00%	\$9,300.00
4.2.17	30° DIA, CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, PERFORATED, ≥7' DEPTH, 4,5'X4.5' STONE TRENCH	LF	208	\$500.00	\$ 104,000.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 54,080.00	52.00%	(\$49,920.00)	\$ 342.00	\$ 71,136.00	68.40%	(\$32,864.00)	\$ 332,00	\$ 69,056.00	66.40%	(\$34,944.00)
4.4.2	12" DIA. DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE	LF	333	\$150.00	\$ 49,950.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 66,600.00	133,33%	\$16,650.00	\$ 271.00	\$ 90,243.00	180.67%	\$40,293.00	\$ 203.00	\$ 67,599.00	135.33%	\$17,649.00
4.7.1	MANHOLE, 4' I.D. (<10' DEPTH)	UNIT	2	\$3,400,00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	147.06%	\$3,200.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	323.53%	\$15,200.00	\$ 5,026,00	\$ 10,052,00	147.82%	\$3,252.00
4.8.2	RECONSTRUCT MANHOLES	UNIT	7	\$1,275.00	\$ 8,925.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 15,400.00	172.55%	\$6,475.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 24,500.00	274.51%	\$15,575.00	\$ 2,090.00	\$ 14,630.00	163.92%	\$5,705.00
4.12.1	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS & GRATES, TYPE A	UNIT	1	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 650,00	\$ 650.00	43.33%	(\$850.00)	\$ 790,00	\$ 790.00	52.67%	(\$710,00)	\$ 840,00	\$ 840.00	56.00%	(\$660.00)
4.12.2	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS, GRATES & CURB PIECES, TYPE B	UNIT	4	\$1,500,00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 6,400.00	106,67%	\$400,00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 8,800.00	146,67%	\$2,800.00	\$ 2,060.00	\$ 8,240.00	137.33%	\$2,240.00
4.12.3	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS, GRATES & CURB PIECES, TYPE D	UNIT	6	\$1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	106.67%	\$600.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$ 7,440.00	82.67%	(\$1,560.00)	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 8,700.00	96.67%	(\$300.00)
4.12.6	BICYCLE SAFE GRATES	UNIT	2	\$240,00	\$ 480.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 750.00	156.25%	\$270,00	\$ 425.00	\$ 850.00	177.08%	\$370.00	\$ 560,00	\$ 1,120.00	233,33%	\$640.00
4.12.7	CAST IRON CURB PIECE, TYPE N	UNIT	35	\$330,00	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 24,500,00	212.12%	\$12,950.00	\$ 550,00	\$ 19,250.00	166,67%	\$7,700.00	\$ 700,00	\$ 24,500.00	212.12%	\$12,950.00
7.1.7	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9,5M64 SURFACE COURSE DRIVEWAY ADJUSTMENT, 3" THICK	TON	25	\$200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,000.00	100.00%		\$ 303.00	\$ 7,575.00	151.50%	\$2,575.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 5,600.00	112.00%	\$600.00
8,2,1	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A	SY	560	\$2.50	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.60	0.40%	(\$1,394.40)	\$ 1.00	\$ 560.00	40.00%	(\$840.00)	\$ 17.00	\$ 9,520.00	680.00%	\$8,120.00
8,3,1	STRAW MULCHING	SY	560	\$0.42	\$ 235.20	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.60	2.38%	(\$229.60)	\$ 1,00	\$ 560.00	238,10%	\$324.80	\$ 3,00	\$ 1,680.00	714.29%	\$1,444.80
							1.0-1-										- was spire
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS		$\geq \leq$	\$	883,690.20	\sim	\$ 627,946.20		CALLED THE STATE	><	\$ 728,092.00			> <	\$ 775,625.00		

PURCHASING AGENT RECOMMENDATION AWARD COV BID # 2024-15

Proposals were received and opened Thursay, March 28, 2024 at 2:00 PM for 2024 Citywide Drainage Improvements from the following:

Riverfront Recycling & Aggregate, LLC:	\$487,704.42
Perna Finnigan, Inc.:	\$527,772.00
Arthur R. Henry, Inc.:	\$554,477.00
Mathis Construction Co.:	\$562,810.40
South State, Inc.:	\$595,075.00
Landberg Construction, LLC:	\$627,946.20
Think Pavers Hardscaping, LLC:	\$728,092.00
Fred M. Schiavone Construction, Inc.:	\$775,625.00

Comments: All bidders submitted required documents.

Recommendation: Award can be made to Riverfront Recycling & Aggregate, LLC as they submitted the lowest responsive responsible bid. The department needs to review the proposals to make sure they meet the specifications.

Jeanine N. Meneghetti, QPA Purchasing Agent





TABULATION OF BID COV 2024-15 COV BID 2024-15 2024 CITYWIDE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS MARCH 28, 2024

Engineers Estimate - \$883,690.20

	Riverfront Recycling Agg., LLC	Perna Finnigan, Inc. 1921 E. Sherman Ave.	Arthur R. Henry, Inc. 3031 Ocean Hts. Ave.	Mathis Construction Co.	South State, Inc. PO Box 68
	20 Maple Ave. Lumberton, NJ 08048	Vineland, NJ 08361	Egg Harbor, NJ 08234	1510 Rte. 539-Ste. 1 Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087	Bridgeton, NJ 08302
BB, CAC, CEC	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%
Surety	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES *
Ownership Disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Affirm. Action	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Check List	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Proposal	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Acknowledgement of Addenda	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Iran Disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
List of subcontractors	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Cert. of Debarment	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
TOTAL	\$487,704.42	\$527,772.00	\$554,477.00	\$562,810.40	\$595,075.00

Specifications also received by the following:

AE Stone Inc.

Mount Construction

GWP Enterprises

GWP Enterprises Arawak Paving, Co. Garrison Enterprises Deltek CIS

> Prime Vendor Construct Connect RE Pierson Constr. Co.

Charles Marandino, LLC SJA Construction, Inc.

Vulcan Constr. Inc. Grade Construction CTX Infrastructure M&O Excavating
Jay Ad It Builders, LLC
Core & Main
CJ Hess, Inc.

DiMeglio Construction

Rambone Concrete, LLC Command Co., Inc. Diamond Construction, Inc.

Landberg Construction,	Think Pavers Hardscaping	Fred M. Schiavone Constr.				
LLC	LLC	Inc.				
82 Tuckahoe Rd.	125 Kings Hwy.	PO Box 416				
Dorothy, NJ 08317	Mt. Royal, NJ 08061	Malaga, NJ 08328				
BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%				
YES *	YES *	YES *				
YES	YES	YES				
YES	YES	YES				
YES	YES	YES				
YES	YES	YES				
YES	YES	YES				
YES	YES	YES				
YES	YES	YES				
YES	YES	YES				
\$627,946.20	\$728,092.00	\$775,625.00				

. . .